

CASE NO. 4:18-cv-00466-JM

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION**

**GEORGE WISE, MATTHEW PEKAR,
UTA MEYER, DAVID MARTINDALE
And ROBERT WALKER**

PLAINTIFFS

Vs.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION; and ARKANSAS STATE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

DEFENDANTS

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Richard H. Mays
AR Bar #61043
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
RICHARD MAYS LAW FIRM PLLC
2226 Cottondale Lane – Suite 100
Little Rock, AR 72202
Tele: 501-891-6116
Email: rmays@richmayslaw.com**

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii, iv
INTRODUCTION	1.
1. THE CASE IS NOT MOOT	2.
Even If Work Is Completed, the Case Is Not Moot If the Court Can Fashion a Remedy	3.
Plaintiffs' Challenge To The Defendants' Procedure That Gave Rise To the Complaint Is Not Moot	7.
2. THE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS REGARDING THE DETERMINATION TO USE A CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION	9.
Standard of Review	9.
Requirements for Use of Categorical Exclusions	11.
Council on Environmental Quality Regulations Regarding Categorical Exclusions	12.
The FHWA Regulations Regarding Categorical Exclusions	13.
Defendants Were Required to Take An Appropriate "Hard Look" at the Potential Environmental Impacts Of the Project as a Condition of their Use of a Categorical Exclusion	16.
The Agency's Determination That Use of a Categorical Exclusion is Appropriate Must Be Included in the Administrative Record	18.
Defendants Failed to Examine Important Environmental Issues In the ArDOT Environmental Impacts Assessment Form	19.

Defendants' Failure to Examine Important Environmental Issues In the ArDOT Environmental Impacts Assessment Form Was Arbitrary and Capricious 28.

3. THE COURT CAN FASHION A REMEDY FOR THESE VIOLATIONS OF NEPA NOTWITHSTANDING THAT THE HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETE 29.

CONCLUSION 33.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airport Neighbors Alliance, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 90 F.3d 426 (C.A.10,1996)	4
<i>Allen M. Campbell Co. v. Lloyd Wood Construction Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1971)	8
<i>Audubon Society of Central Arkansas et al v. Daily et al</i> , 977 F.2d 428 (8 th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Better Government Ass'n v. Department of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (C.A.D.C., 1986)	7, 8
<i>Bowen v. American Hosp. Ass'n.</i> , 476 U.S. 610, 106 S.Ct. 2101, 90 L.Ed.2d 584 (1986)	11
<i>Buck Mountain Community Organization v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 629 F.Supp.2d 785 (M.D.Tenn., 2009)	3
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149, 116 S.Ct. 2066,135 L.Ed.2d 453 (1996)	29
<i>Choate v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , Not Reported in F.Supp.2d 2008 WL 4833113 (E.D. Ark. 2008)	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 28 L.Ed.2d 136, 91 S.Ct. 814 (1971)	9, 10, 18
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Department of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 24 F.3d 1421(C.A.D.C., 1994)	8
<i>Coal for Gov't Procurement v. Federal Prison Industries, Inc.</i> , 365 F. 3d 435 (CA 6, 2004)	3
<i>Columbia Basin Land Protection Ass'n v. Schlesinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (CA 9,1981)	4
<i>DuBois et al v. U.S. Department of Agriculture et al</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1 st Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. Marsh</i> , 651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 129 S.Ct. 1800, 173 L.Ed.2d 738 (2009) ...	19
<i>Florida Keys Citizens' Coalition v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 374 F. Supp.2d 1116 (S.D., Fla., 2005)	9, 12, 18, 24
<i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Bosworth</i> , 437 F.3d 815 (8 TH Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Dombeck</i> , 164 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1999)	17, 28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> ,	3
<i>Gibson v. DuPree</i> , 664 F.2d 175 (C.A.8, 1981)	3
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> ,792 F.2d 821, 827 (9th Cir.1986)	17
<i>Kirby v. U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 745 F.2d 204 (CA 3, 1984)	5
<i>Krichbaum v. United States Forest Service</i> , 17 F.Supp.2d 549 (W.D. Va., 1998)	12
<i>Lake Wylie Water Resources Protective Ass'n v. Rogers Builders, Inc. et al</i> , 621 F.Supp. 305 (D.C.S.C., 1985)	5
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	9, 10
<i>McPherson v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir.1997)	3
<i>Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy v. U.S.</i> , 914 F.Supp. 2d 957 (D. Minn. 2012) ...	10
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. Craig</i> , 163 F.3d 482 (C.A.8,1998)	2
<i>Montana v. Johnson</i> , 738 F.2d 1074 (CA 9, 1984)	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S.Ct. 2856, 77 L.Ed.2d 443 (1983)	18, 19
<i>National Audubon Society v. Dept. of Navy</i> , 422 F. 3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Harvey</i> , 574 F.Supp.2d 934 (E.D. Ark. 2008)	19, 28
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Com'n</i> , 606 F.2d 1261 (D.C.Cir., 1979)	5
<i>Nebraska v. U.S. EPA</i> , 812 F.3d 662 (8 th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Niobrara River Ranch, L.L.C. v. Huber</i> , 373 F.3d 881 (8 th Cir., 2004)	19

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Green, 953 F. Supp. 1133 (D. Or. 1997)9
Organization for Competitive Markets v. U.S. Department of Agriculture, 912 F.3d 455
 (2018)..... 19
Payne Enters. v. United States, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C.Cir., 1988)8
Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486, 89 S.Ct. 1944, 23 L.Ed.2d 491 (1969).....2
Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Hodel, 882 F.2d 364 (CA 9, 1989).....5
Richland Park Homeowners Association v. Pierce, 671 F.2d 935 (5th Cir.1982)5
South Central Dakota Co-Op Grazing Dist. v. Secretary of U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, 266 F.3d
 889 (8th Cir., 2001)28
Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Forest Service, 100 F.3d 1443
 (9th Cir., 1996) 12
Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle, 416 U.S. 115, 94 S.Ct. 1694, 40 L.Ed.2d 1 (1974)7
West v. Secretary of Dept. of Transp., 206 F.3d 920 (C.A.9, 2000).....3, 30
Wilderness Watch v. Mainella, 375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004) 18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 11, 17
 Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A)9

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 13A FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3533.3 at 268 (1984).....3

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 771.115.....11, 12, 13, 14
 23 C.F.R. § 771.117(a) 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 24
 40 C.F.R. § 1500.4(p) 11
 40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b)11, 13
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.....11, 12, 13, 14, 24
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1) (1997)..... 11, 13
